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of the country for their beautifica-
tion ; and

(b) what other steps are proposed
to be taken to increase the tourist
potentialities of the lakes having
national importance ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI)
KHURSHED ALAM KHAN) : (a
No, Sir.

° (b) There is no proposal under
Government’s consideration for the
development of lakes per-se in the
country as places are developed on
the basis of their tourist attractions
or the potential they hold to attract
tourists. However the lakes of
national importance included for
development in the travel circuits
which have beenindentified for tourism
development are Pulicar, Pakhal
Lake and  wildlife sanctuary,
Sibsagar, Tilaiya, Suraj Kund,
Badkal, Thekkady, Loktak, Chilka,
Pushkar and Ukai.

TREYT # VAN w@T 71 fawa

2669, st gERA wAwE: AT
qUEs T AR famma @5t g aqd
T Far F3 F ¢

(%) =31 3% 38 qe7 wa g fx
- M@ WET F WEIW dgd ¥
dfagrfas 51 mivs @ €, o) fazg
wfafg & & wgr gfv av gfaar &
fafua & § g oY A @E 2

() a1 AR @ qA FTA
war g fF Sqqea farey qdewl #Y
97 TAET A ATAT F IUF 9%
W ¥ fag MEgy wgar IqF
gravE T @ #15 af=q oW § 1T
T 3% WAXAT & HIE AEA LT

[ 10 AUGUST 1982 ]

to Questions 198

(T)  F IETX MI@IT WG
feqa wng W & aged §1 s F
WY T IFH faFa & &1 faaw
@|dl § ;

(7) Fa1 @IWWIR G wF 9T
faaror waar @7 faar gz &
frutw w3@ #1 fagg wdy g 7

9y = 3 AR fawmm Haww §
WA HAr (off gEir sew @) ¢
(%) S, g

(@) w@EqT & 7% grew & Afsa
feagra g & B1€ ), wdeq  fawm
g maAifer greal £ g w

LR
(w) st A&

(w) s adl, wfETow s3Iz
qef ¥ uF grew & faula @1 waw
YI9FE €@ 9T AGAIGT F fAg  giey
guT 2wy fa=rast § )

Visit by ITDC Officer to the
‘Festival of India, London’

2670. SHRI SHYAM SUNDER
MOHAPATRA : Will the Minister
of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-
TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether an officer of ITDC
visited the ‘Festival of Iundia’ in
London a number of times and
lately against the wishes of the
Seoretary and other senior officers
in the Ministry; and

(b) if so, what was the expendi~
ture involved on his visits and
whether that officer visited other
countries also ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
KHURSHED ALAM KHAN,
(a)and (b). With the approval of
Goveroment, an official of ITDC
visited the Festival of India in
London twice. The expenditure
involved on both the visits was of
the order of Rs. 51,583/-.

Operation of Cars by ITDC without
Permits
2671. SHRI AMARPROSAD
CHAXRABORTY :

SHRI RAM KRISHNA
MAZUMDER :

Will the Minister of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased
to state :

(a) whetherit is a fact that more
than 14 cdrs were coperated in the
Delhi Transport Unit of the ITDC
without permits and payment of taxes
as tevealed in a “strictly confiden«
tial” [TDC Letter No. T/Permit/701,
dated 1st July, 1982 addressed to the
Regional Manager (North) which was
published in the Statesman, Delhi
Edition dated the 10th July, 1982;

(b) if so, what are the details of
tax evasion involved in this case and
the reasons for which the cars were
permitted to operate without permits
by the Delhi State Transport Autho-
rity; and

(¢) what action Government pro-
pose to take against the ITDC in
to matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
KHURSHED ALAM KHAN) : (a)
The information is not well-founded.

(b) A news item under the caption
“Tax Evasion by 1ITDC overlooked”
appeared in the Press. A rebuttal was
publishec in the Press by the ITDC,
The taxes in respect of ITDC vehicles
were paid to the RTO, Varanasi
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and STA, Lucknow. The Delhi
STA was, however, not aware of the
fact about the transfer of the vehicles.
The position was explained to the
STA Delhi to their satisfaction.

(¢} Does not arise.

Expenditure Incurred on Establish
ments by Air India in U K.

2672, SHRI BISWA GOSWAMI :
Will the Minister of TOURISM
ANC CIVIL AVIATION be pleased
to refer to the answer to Unstarred®
Question 1092 given in the Rajya
Sabha on the 20th July, 1982 and
state .

(a) what is the expenditure in-
curred on establishments by Air
India in U.K. during the years 1979-
80 'and 1980-81 and the estimated
expenditure during 1982-83 ;

(b) the volume of sale during
the years 1972-80, 1980-81, 1981-82
%nd the estimated sale during 1982-

3,

(¢) the margin of profit as com-
pared to volume of sale ; and

(d) the amount paid by Air
India as commission to its General
Sales Agents in U.K. ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIA{ION (SHRI
A.P. SHARMA) : (a) to (d). The re-
quisite information is being collected
and will be laid on the Table of the
Sabha.

Hyderabad Airport as an Inter-
national Airport

2673. SHRI Bs SATYANARA-
YAN REDDY : Will the Minister
of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVI-
ATION be pleased to state ;

(a) whether the Government of
Andhra Pradesh had made propo-
sals to the Central Government for



